10.01	 Every full time teacher shall be entitled to twenty (20) days Sick Leave com-
mencing August 1st in each school year. Teachers who teach on a less than 
full time basis shall receive a pro-rated amount of Sick Leave.

10.02	 Every teacher shall accumulate Sick Leave to a total of one hundred and 
ninety-five (195) days in addition to the days granted pursuant to Article 
10.01. For greater certainty, the maximum number of sick days claimed shall 
be two hundred and thirty-five (235) days.

10.03	 Accumulated Sick Leave shall not begin to be used until the current year’s 
Sick Leave granted pursuant to Article 10.01, has been expended.

10.04	 Accumulated days used shall be deducted from the accumulated total.

10.05	 Teachers shall be informed of the number of days Sick Leave to his/her credit

[...]

shall be available from the Human Resources Department, at the request of 
the teacher.

10.06	 Where a teacher is employed by the Board, the Board shall credit the teacher 
with any accumulated Sick Leave as credited with the immediate preceding 
employing school board in Nova Scotia, up to a maximum of one hundred 
and ninety-five (195) days. The teacher shall not be permitted to use any of 
the days so credited within the first year of employment with the Board.

10.07	 Any teacher on a permanent/probationary contract and who has been em-
ployed by the Board for at least two (2) years and in a given school year has

[...]

ARTICLE 21 – SENIORITY, RETENTION AND RECALL

21.01	 Seniority shall denote the last period of consecutive service with the Board 
and predecessor Boards.

21.02	 The period of consecutive service shall be calculated based on the years of 
service:
(a)	 A minimum one hundred and seventy-five (175) days taught and claimed 

shall be a year of service.
(b)	 A teacher who teaches or claims less than one hundred and seventy-

five (175) days shall have seniority calculated as a fraction with the 
denominator as one hundred and ninety-five (195).

21.03	 Seniority lists shall be established for permanent and probationary contract 
teachers based on their status up to and including September 30th of the 
current school year. The lists shall include the teacher’s work site.

21.04	 The seniority lists shall be prepared by the Board, and posted at each school

[...]

where the teacher is a probationary contract teacher, the consecutive term 
service shall be deemed to be service for purposes of seniority and shall be 
credited for the purpose of termination and recall.

21.15	 In any instance where a teacher’s name is added to a seniority list, any consecu-
tive substitute service of one hundred and seventy-five (175) days or more, 
which immediately precedes a term, probationary or permanent contract, 
shall be counted for seniority purposes. Such service must be unbroken.

RETENTION

21.16	 Where it is absolutely necessary to invoke staff reduction it shall be accom-